503683724 02/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3730360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COLLIN J. SIRCO	02/05/2016
DAVID A. STEELE	02/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TROJAN LEISURE PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	440 NORTH PEARL STREET
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12207

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14844753

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)223-0567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 888-669-5515

Email: john@techvalleypatent.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN PIETRANGELO, TECH VALLEY PATENT, LLC

Address Line 1: 499 GLEN STREET

Address Line 4: GLENS FALLS, NEW YORK 12801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RADIANT-003A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN PIETRANGELO, US REG. NO. 39,331
SIGNATURE:	/John Pietrangelo/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Radiant-003A-Assignment-Executed-As-Filed#page1.tif source=Radiant-003A-Assignment-Executed-As-Filed#page2.tif source=Radiant-003A-Assignment-Executed-As-Filed#page3.tif

PATENT 503683724 REEL: 037684 FRAME: 0836

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Collin J. SIRCO, a citizen of the United States, residing at 12 Legends Way, Ballston Lake, New York 12019; and

David A. STEELE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4 Baker Drive, Gansevoort, New York 12831

(collectively, the INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in certain POOL STAIR ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF INSTALLING A POOL STAIR ASSEMBLY for which we authorized the filing of a Non-Provisional Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 14/844,753 filed on September 3, 2015, which claims the benefit of priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application 62/048,618 filed on September 10, 2014;

WHEREAS, by assignment executed on September 11, 2014, we assigned our entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Provisional Patent Application as well as certain related rights to **Trojan Leisure Products**, **LLC**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having offices at 440 North Pearl Street, Albany, New York 12207; and

WHEREAS, it is and was ours and **Trojan Leisure Products**, **LLC's** mutual desire and intent for us to assign to **Trojan Leisure Products**, **LLC** our entire right, title and interest set forth more fully herein in, to and under said improvements; and as of the execution of said Provisional Patent Application, we were under an obligation to so assign and intended to so assign; and we make this confirmatory assignment in accordance with said mutual desire and intent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the INVENTORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Trojan Leisure Products, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the United States and all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements internationally or in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all priority rights that may pertain to any such United States, international or foreign applications; and we hereby authorize and request the

Page 1 of 3

Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements to **Trojan Leisure Products**, **LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to **Trojan** Leisure Products, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, execute further assignment documents and generally do everything possible for **Trojan** Leisure Products, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures conveyed or duplicated by electronic means shall be deemed originals for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Collin J. SIRCO, hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of 25 , 206 .
Collin J. SIRCO
Comi J. Sikeo
STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF Scrape 4
On the <u>S</u> day of <u>February</u> in the year <u>2016</u> , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Collin J. SIRCO, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
B- LEDILL MALLER MALLER
MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Notary Public QUALIFIED IN SARATOGA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 9, 2018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, David A. STEELE, hereunto set my hand and seal this 5th day of February, 2018./6 David A. STEELE
STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.: COUNTY OF <u>Swatis</u>
On the <u>S</u> day of <u>February</u> in the year <u>JOIC</u> , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared David A. STEELE , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public
MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01DA6226422 QUALIFIED IN SARATOGA COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 9, 2018